1,292,268   3,612,831   -
Financial liabilities
Trade payables (423,846)   (403,319)   (153,740)

(423,846)   (403,319)   (153,740)
Net currency exposure 868,422   3,209,512   (153,740)

MCLEAN TECHNOLOGIES BERHAD 201001009003 (893631-T)140

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2024 CONT'D

Registration No.: 201001009003 (893631-T)

- 73 -

33. Financial instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii)  Market risk (Cont’d)

(b) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated
financial assets and financial liabilities at the end of the reporting date are
as follows:

SGD
RM

Company
2024
Financial liability
Amount due to a subsidiary (931,264)

2023
Financial asset
Amount due from a subsidiary 168,716

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s
profit/(loss) for the financial year to a reasonably possible change in the
SGD, USD and EUR exchange rates against the respective functional
currencies of the Group entities, with all other variable held constant.

2024 2023
RM RM

Group
Effect on profit/(loss) after tax
SGD/RM
- Strengthened 1% (2023: 1%) 7,559   8,684
- Weakened 1% (2023: 1%) (7,559)   (8,684)

USD/RM
- Strengthened 1% (2023: 1%) 47,591   32,095
- Weakened 1% (2023: 1%) (47,591)   (32,095)

EUR/RM
- Strengthened 1% (2023: 1%) 792   (1,537)
- Weakened 1% (2023: 1%) (792)   1,537

Registration No.: 201001009003 (893631-T)

- 74 -

33. Financial instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii)  Market risk (Cont’d)

(b) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Foreign Currency Sensitivity analysis (Cont’d)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s loss for
the financial year to a reasonably possible change in the SGD exchange
rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,
with all other variable held constant.

2024 2023
RM RM

Company
Effect on loss after tax
SGD/RM
- Strengthened 1% (2023: 1%) (9,313)   (1,687)

[…]

There were no transfers between levels during current and previous financial year.

(ii) Level 1 fair value

Level 1 fair value is derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for
identical assets or liabilities.

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 141

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2024 CONT'D

Registration No.: 201001009003 (893631-T)

- 73 -

33. Financial instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii)  Market risk (Cont’d)

(b) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated
financial assets and financial liabilities at the end of the reporting date are
as follows:

SGD
RM

Company
2024
Financial liability
Amount due to a subsidiary (931,264)

2023
Financial asset
Amount due from a subsidiary 168,716

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s
profit/(loss) for the financial year to a reasonably possible change in the
SGD, USD and EUR exchange rates against the respective functional
currencies of the Group entities, with all other variable held constant.

2024 2023
RM RM

Group
Effect on profit/(loss) after tax
SGD/RM
- Strengthened 1% (2023: 1%) 7,559   8,684
- Weakened 1% (2023: 1%) (7,559)   (8,684)

USD/RM
- Strengthened 1% (2023: 1%) 47,591   32,095
- Weakened 1% (2023: 1%) (47,591)   (32,095)

EUR/RM
- Strengthened 1% (2023: 1%) 792   (1,537)
- Weakened 1% (2023: 1%) (792)   1,537

Registration No.: 201001009003 (893631-T)

- 74 -

33. Financial instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii)  Market risk (Cont’d)

(b) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Foreign Currency Sensitivity analysis (Cont’d)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s loss for
the financial year to a reasonably possible change in the SGD exchange
rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,
with all other variable held constant.

2024 2023
RM RM

Company
Effect on loss after tax
SGD/RM
- Strengthened 1% (2023: 1%) (9,313)   (1,687)